Decision Notification

Application Details

Application no.	219756
Licence No.	57607099
Licence Class	Liquor Production & Sales
Premises Name	Loom Wine
Premises Address	200 Chalk Hill Road
	MCLAREN VALE SA 5171
Licensee	Steve Grimley & Anna Grimley
Applicant	Tequalsone Pty Ltd
Application Type	Application for Transfer of Licence
Representative	Caderyn McEwen - Eckermann Lawyers
-	

Outcome

Decision	Granted
Effective Date	03 Jan 2023

Requirements

The requirement to provide the following in support of the application has been waived:

The requirement to advertise the application by notice placed on the premises

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

People

Position of Authority

The following persons are approved to occupy any position of authority in the entity holding the licence:

- Steven John Grimley (62351)
- Damon Paul Hickey (175550)

Licensee

Transfer

The licence is transferred to Tequalsone Pty Ltd effective from 03 Jan 2023.

The licence is transferred, subject to settlement taking place on or before that date. If settlement does not take place on or before that date the applicant must advise this office in writing of the new settlement date.



Conditions

The following conditions are added to the licence

• The exemption from the Responsible Person requirements is granted on the condition that a licensee must be contactable by phone at all times the premises is open for trade.

The following conditions are removed from the licence

• The sale of liquor by direct sales transactions is limited to the licensees product only, except where the sale is by wholesale or where liquor is sold in an aggregate quantity of 4.5 litres or more.

Reasons for Decision

In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997*. I note that the condition above has been removed as a result of legislative change which now incorporates this restriction into the Act, and therefore it is no longer required to be included as a condition on the licence.

I add the condition above to the licence as section 97(2) requires that the licensing authority to approve alternative arrangements for the supervision and management of the business where an exemption from the requirement to have a responsible person present is granted. I consider the requirement to have the licensee contactable by phone to be an appropriate alternative to ensure the supervision and management of the business and impose a conditions reflecting these approved alternative arrangements.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Ashleigh Hughes Team Leader, Liquor & Gaming 03 Jan 2023

